Council
kent.gov.uk
AGENDA
PENSION BOARD
Thursday, 4th September, 2025, at 10.00 am Ask for: James Clapson

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone 03000 417 387
Maidstone

Membership

Scheme Employer Representatives (4)

Kent County Council (2) Mr P Chamberlain and Mrs M Fothergill
District/Medway Council (1) Clir R Carnac
Police/Fire & Rescue (1) Mr B Fullbrook

Scheme Member Representatives (4)
Active Scheme Member Representative Ms K King, Kent County Council
Active Scheme Member Representative  Mr J Parsons, Medway Council (Vice-Chair)

Pensioner Representatives Mrs A Mings and Mr G Ward

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1.  Election of Chair for Meeting
2. Apologies and Substitutes

3. Declarations of Interest by Board Members on Items on the Agenda for this
Meeting

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21/11/2024 (Pages 1 - 6)



10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the board is scheduled to be held on 25 Novemebr 2025,
commencing at 10.00 am.

Pension Fund Committee Update

Governance Update
Report to follow.

Pensions Administration (Pages 7 - 54)
Member Training Update (Pages 55 - 68)

Investment Update (Pages 69 - 94)

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

Projects Update (Pages 95 - 100)

Employer Governance Matters (Pages 101 - 202)
Actuarial Valuation - Barnett Waddingham (Presentation)
Risk Register (Pages 203 - 242)

Pensions Review - Asset Pooling (Presentation)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 27 August 2025



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Council Chamber, Sessions
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 21 November 2024.

PRESENT: MrRJ Thomas (Chair), Clir R Carnac, Mr D Jeffrey, Ms A Hartley,
Mrs A Mings and Mr J Parsons.

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Surana (Investments, Accounting and Pooling Manager),
Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Employer Governance and Compliance),
Mr J Graham (Pension Fund Treasury and Investments Manager), Mrs C Chambers
(Pensions Administration Manager), Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and
Treasury), MrJ Clapson (Democratic Services Officer) and Mrs E Green (Senior
Pensions Programme Manager).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Apologies and Substitutes
(Item 1)

Apologies were received from Ms King and Mr Ward.

2. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for
this meeting

(Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024
(Iltem 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024 were
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair.

4. Future Meeting Dates
(Item 4)

The Board noted that the upcoming meetings were scheduled for 25 February and 3
June 2025.

5. Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee Update
(Iltem 5)

1. Mr Buckland provided the Board with and update on behalf of the Committee
Chairman who was unable to attend the meeting.

2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted:

a. The Committee considered the Fund’s initial response the
Government’s call for evidence as part of the pension review.

Page 1



b. They heard about the appointment by the Joint Committee of Waystone
Management UK as operator of the ACCESS Authorised Contractual
Scheme until 4March 2035.

c. The Committee considered the investment strategy implementation and
heard how changes to the strategy would be implemented. The next
meeting would consider recommendations relating to the equity
portfolio and the bond portfolio following a review by Mercia, that would
be implemented in the 15t quarter of 2025.

d. The Committee heard how the portfolio performance was positive and
was making up for lost ground when compared to the benchmark over a
three year period.

3. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.

6. Pensions Administration
(ltem 7)

1. Mrs Chambers introduced the report noting some of the key areas of progress
and highlighted that the report now included a summary of activities at the
beginning.

2. The following points were noted in response to questions from Members:

a. The service level agreement target for death grant payments had been
missed by a small number of days, however, there had not been a
significant number of complaints, and it remained a high priority activity.

b. It was good to see so many fund members signed up to the digital
service. Webinars had been used to encourage engagement and there
was an item at the next Employers Forum to encourage employers to
support the sign up of their employees.

c. There were normally 60 or 70 employers at the Employer Forum, and
they were usually the employers who tended to engage well with
officers. Members of the Board were welcome to attend the next Forum
meeting, scheduled for the 4" December.

d. Mrs Chambers offered to find out what percentage of Fund members
had subscribed to the digital service and would share the information
after the meeting.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.

7. Investment Update
(Item 8)

1. Mr Graham introduced the report which updated the Board on the investment
activities and performance of the Fund since the last meeting.

2. During consideration of the item it was noted that:

a. The value of the Fund had increased, and the current asset allocation
was within acceptable tolerances, therefore no rebalancing was
required. Recent performance was positive and had outperformed
benchmarks however, when assessed over one and three years, the
performance was still below benchmark levels.

Page 2



. The review of the investment strategy considered the historic

performance of mangers and aimed to have a robust and balanced
portfolio.

. The Responsible Investment Working Group (RIWG) had been looking

at the progress of the Fund’s net zero carbon emission commitment. 12
months of data had been gathered and it was encouraging that the
results were in-line with the targets set.

. Baillie Gifford had recently received some negative publicity regarding

some of their investments, however they were reasonably well regarded
within the sector, and they offered sustainable products. Assurances
were received that they continued to act in line with the Fund’s values.

. The ACCESS Pool’s view of responsible investment aligned with the

Fund’s values, and the Pool will use the Fund’'s Responsible Investment
Policy when carrying out it functions.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.

8.

1.

Annual Report
(ltem 9)

Ms Surana introduced the draft Annual Report that has been prepared in line
with the latest guidance from Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy. The final version would include an ACCESS Report and was
planned to be published on 1 December.

During consideration of the item the following points were noted:
a. The Pension Fund Committee considered this Report at their

September meeting. Final approval of the Report was delegated to the
Committee Chair and Interim Corporate Director — Finance.

. The draft report, presented to the Board, was not expected to change

significantly when it becomes finalised for publication.

. There were some additional one-off advice costs included as Oversight

Costs for 2023/24 that would not be seen in the 2024/25 year.

RESOLVED to note the report.

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

9.

1.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to minutes)

Projects Update
(ltem 10)

Ms Green introduced the report that detailed progress on all the key projects
being undertaken across the Fund.

Page 3



2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted:

a. The new telephone system allows the categorisation of calls. This has
led to calls being more efficiently handled and a reduction in call waiting
times.

b. Job descriptions were being reviewed across the service and staff were
being kept up to date with progress. The review was intended to
ensure that job descriptions more accurately reflected the
responsibilities of officers undertaking their duties.

c. Ms Chambers offered to assess to what extent the number of calls
requesting pension estimates had reduced, following the
implementation of the online portal. She would share her findings with
the Board outside of the meeting.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.

10.

Risk Register

(ltem 11)

1.

Mr Buckland introduced the report noting that the number of risks had reduced
by one, as it was felt that risk 23 and 24 were similar in their management and
could be combined.

During consideration of the item the following points were noted:

a. It was good to see that none of the risks had a red rating.

b. The Chair of the committee had submitted feedback to the consultation
on the Government’s Good Governance Review and the Board would
be kept up to date with any developments.

c. In light of KCC’s top tier structure review proposals, Board Members
were supportive of the existing arrangements and noted that it was
important that senior officers within the service were not undermined by
structure changes.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.

11.

Employer Governance Matters

(ltem 12)

1.

Mr Tagg introduced the report that provided an update on Fund emp
[...]
 policy on:
B the provision of information and publicity about the scheme
®  the format, frequency, and method of distributing information or publicity

®  the promotion of the scheme to prospective scheme members and their employers

2.4 The communication policy must be revised and republished following any change in policy on any of the matters
referred toin 2.3.
2.5 For the purposes of this policy, published means being accessible on the publicly available website Kent Pension Fund.

GENERAL COMMUNICATION

3.1 The Fund encourages members and employers to use electronic methods to send documents.

3.2 The Fund provides scheme members and potential scheme members with information on the benefits of the Local
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) using various mediums.

3.3 LGPS support is available nationally through websites and guidance for both employers and scheme members. The Fund
communications will continue to reference these national resources, together with material provided by pension
industry experts. The Fund website also provides links for members and employers to the national websites provided by
the Local Government Association (LGA).

3.4 The Fund will continue to support collaboration and development of communication media with other administering
authorities through membership of the Communications Working Group. The group is run by the Local Government
Pensions Committee Secretariat (LGPC), as part of the LGA.

3.5 News items and blogs are produced on the website regularly as the need arises, to highlight current issues, upcoming
changes or to provide articles of interest.

3.6 The Fund communicates with the Pension Fund Committee and Local Pension Board in various ways as set out by the
Terms of reference for the Kent Local Pension Board (kentpensionfund.co.uk) and the Terms of reference for the Kent

Pension Fund Committee (kentpensionfund.co.uk).

U Kent Pension Fund 3

Page 31


https://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/local-government/about-us/managemen
[...]
equests will be dealt with openly and swiftly.

12.3 Requests should be made in writing, by email or online to the Information Resilience and Transparency Team at the
address at the end of this document.

12.4 A fee may be charged in line with the published FOI guidance.

REVIEW

13.1 The policy will be presented to the Pension Fund Committee on 23 September 2025 for their approval. The policy will
then be reviewed annually and updated sooner if the information included within it requires reconsideration.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Please use the online enquiry form to contact the Fund or send documents electronically.

Alternatively, you can call: Telephone: 03000 41 34 88

The current opening times are available on the Kent Pension Fund website.

To call from abroad dial +44 3000 41 34 88

Calls cost the same as 01 and 02 numbers and are included in free call packages.

Employers can contact their Communication and Support Officer

If you have a Freedom of Information request, please refer to the Making a Freedom of Information Request

information available online.

U Kent Pension Fund 7

Page 35


https://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/service-manual/helping-people-to-use-your-service/understanding-wcag-20
https://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0015/81600/Full-privacy-notice.pdf
https://kentcc-self.achieveservice.com/en/AchieveForms/?form_uri=sandbox-publish://AF-Process-74b32097-d6d1-4441-b908-2d74dd78157a/AF-Stage609632cf-4716-4e4a-a956-bcbc546bcc5f/definition.json&redirectlink=%2F&cancelRedirectLink=%2F
https://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/
https://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/employers/pension-section-contact-details
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/information-and-data/access-to-information/freedom-of-information-requests

Alternatively, you can email the request at: freedomofinformation@kent.gov.uk

Or write to at:

Information Resilience and Transparency Team

Kent County Council

Room 2.64 Sessions House

County Hall
Maidst
[...]
 going forward.

1.3 The Fund’s Training Strategy was updated most recently in 2024 (Appendix 1).
The Strategy sets out the approach to Member Training. The plans below are
taken from the Strategy and are intended to be the main points of focus.

2. Training plans

2.1 A total of 7 areas are outlined below. It is intended that these start in 2025/26,
with actions undertaken over the next 2 years.

A. Induction Briefing for new Members (last completed 18 July 2025 —
further induction briefings to be undertaken as and when required).

Page 55



2.2.

B. Knowledge Assessment, development and delivery of a structured
training programme based on results (the latest survey is scheduled to
commence 27 August 2025 and close on 24 September 2025)

C. Training on Hot Topics, according to agenda items (first event held on
24 July 2025, further events to be scheduled as and when required).

D. Online access to the training portal ‘Enlighten’ (as per invitation sent
31 July 2025)

E. Completion of the Pension Regulator's E-Toolkit for Public Service
Pensions (as per information sent 31 July 2025)

F. Communications & messaging via the Fund’s FileShare Site (as per
monthly messages sent re. LGPC bulletins, etc)

G. ‘Fundamentals’ Training from the Local Government Association
(LGA) (as per invitation sent 31 July 2025)

The plans are based upon previous training initiatives which have received
positive feedback from former Members. It is expected that personal reading
and self-study will also be undertaken depending on subject matter interest. In
addition, Members may be interested in attending relevant conferences and
external event promoted by officers.

3. A -Induction Briefings

3.1

3.2

New Members when they join the Fund’s Board or Committee will be invited to
an induction briefing. During these sessions, Members will be given information
on a wide range of items to introduce them to Kent Pension Fund. The
interactive briefings will include information on:

The Local Gove
[...]
rs, and that the training
provides an up-to-date account of the current regulatory framework within
which the LGPS is governed.

C - Meeting training on Hot Topics, according to agenda items

It is proposed that sessions are held to help Members understand the context
and headline issues of key agenda items. During these sessions, Members will
be given an opportunity to ask questions to check their understanding and to
clarify any uncertainties.

D - Online access to ‘Enlighten’

Enlighten is a web-based learning tool that is hosted by Barnett Waddingham. It
is accessed via a weblink, whereby users have their own username and
password. Enlighten currently has 6 modules, with several chapter within each.
Each chapter has a short learning video (around 6-8 minutes in duration) which
can be paused and restarted to allow the taking of notes, etc. Each module has
a quiz (with multiple choice answers) at the end. Enlighten gives a good
overview and also acts as a handy refresher.

The 6 modules currently available in Enlighten are as follows. Barnett
Waddingham regularly adds new training material to this portal.

Background to the LGPS

Actuarial Information

Information about Employers

LGPS Governance

Triennial Valuations

Introduction to Investments (recently added)

Page 57



6.3

6.4

7.2

8.2

8.3

Enlighten is offered as a training option to all Members of our Board and
Committee that may be interested. The modules are focussed on the Local
Government Pension Scheme. Enlighten complements the more in-depth,
interactive training that will be in the Fund’s structured training programme.

Members interested in having an Enlighten training account should email the
Fund’s Business Management Officers with their name and email address.
Officers will ask Barnett Waddingham to set up accounts for interested
Members.

E - The Pension Regulator’s E-Toolkit for Public Service Pensions

The Pension Regulator provides a free online E-Toolkit for public service
pension scheme
[...]
ng is considered to be a live and ever moving
target, due to the ongoing changes in the regulatory and policy framework within which Kent Pension Fund sits. The training
plan will be designed to incorporate these changes and hot topics as they emerge. Officers will send regular communications to
keep Members well informed and aware of the latest developments.

c Kent Pension Fund Page 68 8



Agenda Item 10

From: Chairman Kent Pension Board
Interim Corporate Director - Finance

To: Kent Pension Board — 4 September 2025
Subject: Investment Update (30 June 2025)
Classification: Unrestricted

Executive Summary:

This report provides a summary of the Fund’s investment strategy, asset allocation,
performance, and responsible investment activity.

In addition, the report also includes a short update regarding the implementation of
investment decisions following the completion of the intra asset class review which
has taken place since the Board’s last meeting in November 2024.
Recommendation:

The Board is asked to note the report.

FOR INFORMATION

1. Introduction

1.1 This report provides the Board with an update on the Fund’s investment activity
and performance, as well as responsible investment and an update on the
implementation of the intra asset class decisions that were made following the
Board’s last meeting.

2. Intra Asset Class Implementation Update

2.1 Since the Board’s last meeting in November 2024, work on the equity and fixed
income review had been completed by Mercer with their recommendations
taken to the December Committee meeting for decision, where they were
agreed.

2.2 As a result of Mercer's work, the Committee made the following decisions in
relation to the Fund’s equity and fixed income mandates:

2.21 Invest 20% of the Fund’s global equity allocation in the WS ACCESS
Quality Stars Equity Fund (managed by Robeco);

2.2.2 To disinvest entirely from the Sarasin Global Equity mandate, using the
proceeds to facilitate the recommendation above;

2.2
[...]
ocal Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21/11/2024
	8 Pensions Administration
	08 (i) - Administration Performance Report – July 2025 - Appendix 1
	08 (ii) - iConnect – Employers onboarded since 1 April 2025 - Appendix 2
	08 (iii) – Summary of member communications - Appendix 3
	08 (iv) – Summary of member self-service - Appendix 4
	08 (v) - Communication Policy 2025 - Appendix 5
	Purpose
	Regulatory Framework
	General Communication
	Prospective Members
	Representatives of Scheme Members
	Active Members
	Deferred benefit members
	Pensioner members
	Employing authorities
	Accessibility
	Privacy Policy
	Freedom of Information
	Review
	Further Information
	Appendix 1: Table of Publications

	08 (vi) Access and Fairness LGPS Consultation response - Appendix 6

	9 Member Training Update
	09 (a) - Training strategy 2024 - Appendix 1
	Introduction
	Training Strategy Objectives
	CIPFA’s Code of Practice
	CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework – Pension Fund Committee
	CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework – Local Pension Board
	Guidance from the Scheme Advisory Board
	The Pensions Regulator’s E-learning toolkit
	The Pensions Regulator’s 21st Century Trusteeship guidance
	Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II (MIFID II)
	Initial Induction &Training
	Training Delivery
	Costs
	Monitoring, Reporting & Compliance
	Effective Date
	Review


	10 Investment Update
	10 (i) - Q2 2025 Performance Report - Appendix 1
	Q2 2025 Fund Performance
	Market Commentary
	Asset Allocation – 30 June 2025
	Fund Manager Summary
	Historical Performance
	Discrete Per

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PENSION BOARD 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Council Chamber, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 4 September 2025. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J Parsons (Temp Chair), Cllr R Carnac, Mr P Chamberlain, 
Mrs. A Mings and Mrs M Fothergill. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Surana (Pension Fund and Treasury Investments 
Manager), Mr S Tagg (Employers Governance, Compliance and Funding Principal 
Accountant), Mrs C Chambers (Pensions Administration Manager), Mr N Buckland 
(Head of Pensions and Treasury), Ms R Emberley (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Mrs E Green (Senior Pensions Programme Manager). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Election of Chair for Meeting  
(Item 1) 
 
Mr J Parsons was elected to be the Chair for this sitting of the Pension Board. 
 
Mr Buckland expressed his thanks to Mr Parsons and recognised that the Pension 
Board meeting in November would aim to appoint an independent Chair. 
 
2. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest by Board Members on Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21/11/2024  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting  held on 21 November 2024 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
5. Date of Next Meeting  
(Item 5) 
 
The Board marked that the next meeting was to be held on the 25 November 2025, 
commencing at 10:00 am. 
 
6. Pension Fund Committee Update  
(Item 6) 



 

2 

 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report highlighting that the Committee had last 

met in March with Members being briefed on various matters in July. 
 

2. It was announced that the Committee would be asked to agree the 
appointment of Mrs Emberson to chair the Committee when it next met. 
Attendees acknowledged Mrs Emberson’s prior experience, noting her strong 
background in pension governance and strategic leadership. 

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
7. Governance Update  
(Item 7) 
 
 

1. Mr Buckland introduced the Governance update report.  
 

2. During consideration of the item, the following comments were raised: 
 
 

a. Significant work had already been undertaken, with further initiatives 
scheduled to continue over the next two to three years as part of the 
business plan.  

   
b. A key governance consideration was to be the training and 

development of Board and Committee Members; this was recognised 
as a matter of particular importance.   

 
c. The technical nature of the training was discussed, alongside the 

potential value brought by the large number of new Members, who may 
offer fresh perspectives on key matters.  

 
d. The role of the independent expert that had originally been proposed 

during the Terms of Reference review was discussed. The expert would 
be appointed to chair the Board, provide support to Members, and 
constructively challenge officers in their respective roles. In light of the 
recent post-election administrative changes, it was agreed that this was 
an opportune moment to implement the strategy. Timelines for 
recruitment and details of the job advertisement were also presented. 

 
 
 

3. RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
8. Pensions Administration  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mrs Chambers introduced the pensions administration report  
 

2. During consideration of the item the following comments were raised: 
 
 



 

3 

a. The current performance report was reviewed, and discussions were 
held regarding the development of a new reporting framework designed 
to facilitate regular and more effective performance reviews. 

 
b. The performance report was currently produced on a monthly basis and 

had consistently met key performance indicators (KPIs) and statutory 
targets for priority items. It would now be refined to better support 
strategic planning, with the revised format set to exclude any historical 
cases currently under review, where possible. 

 
c. Adjustments were made to July’s data, and a review of August’s figures 

highlighted a recurring issue related to new joiners, which was currently 
being addressed. While performance on priority items continued to 
meet KPIs and statutory targets, further attention was required to 
improve outcomes beyond these parameters. 

 
d. A significant number of vacancies remained, and discussions had 

highlighted a strategic intent to reduce reliance on flexible resourcing. 
The Admin Senior Management Team had been tasked with reviewing 
resource deployment and identifying more sustainable implementation 
strategies. An update on progress would be provided at a later stage. 

 
e. The backlog clearing progress was expected to accelerate, supported 

by the rollout of additional competency training aimed at enhancing staff 
capability and operational efficiency. 

 
f. Interviews were scheduled to take place for roles within the 

Engagement and Systems Team. A number of the applicants had prior 
experience in pensions, which may offer valuable insight and expertise. 
Recruitment for entry-level Pensions Assistant positions would 
commence in October. 

 
g. Fortnightly upgrades would be released by the system provider to 

enhance functionality of the member self-service platform, and existing 
websites remain under continuous review to ensure they would meet 
evolving operational needs. 

 
h. The Engagement and Systems Team has undergone a formal name 

change, accompanied by a review and amendment of relevant job titles 
to ensure alignment with their updated responsibilities. Additionally, 
end-of-year projects have been successfully completed ahead of 
schedule. 

 
i. Annual Benefit Statements would now publish on the member self-

service portal with paper copies to be made available if required. The 
Deferred Member statements were published on the 30/31 July and the 
Active Member Statements were published on 19/20 August. The 
updated Communications Policy had been drafted and would be 
seeking Committee approval 23 September. 

 



 

4 

j. The Technical and Training lead, Mr Wookey, has moved to the LGA. 
The two existing Technical Consultants would be acting up into the role 
in a job share capacity. 

 
k. Potential regulatory changes arising from the most recent Access and 

Fairness consultation were discussed. As highlighted in the 
accompanying paper, the McCloud data submission to KPF was 
originally set for 22 August. However, it was marked that this date had 
since been amended to 15 September due to the complexity and 
volume of the data submitted. 

 
3. The Chair enquired whether a structure chart could be included in future 

reports to assist in visualising current vacancies and team configurations. Mrs 
Chambers acknowledged the request and expanded on the topic, noting the 
ongoing challenges in recruiting high-grade external candidates. She also 
highlighted the impact that delivering training to new staff has on existing team 
capacity and resources. 

 
4. RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 
 
9. Member Training Update  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mrs Green introduced the Member training update.  
 

2. The following highlights were raised: 
 

a) Induction briefings have been undertaken throughout July and 
August. 

 
b) The online National Knowledge Assessment survey was live and 

would close on 24 September at 5pm. The collated results would 
then be used to inform the new structured training programme. 

 
c) Hot Topic training briefings would be held on specific subjects 

pertinent to decision making. 
 

d) Online access to the training portal ‘Enlightens’, hosted by Barnett 
Waddingham was available to Members. A great resource with ‘bite-
sized’ videos on a range of LGPS topics such as employer 
contributions, administration and investment. 

 
e) Members were required to complete the Pensions Regulator’s E-

Toolkit (public sector pensions to provide Members with a solid 
foundation in pension governance and a structured introduction to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). This resource 
helped to support informed decision-making and strengthened 
Members’ understanding of regulatory responsibilities. 

 



 

5 

f) In relation to communications shared through the Fund’s Board and 
Committee Members’ File share site, Members were encouraged to 
report any issues encountered with access.  

 
g) Board Members were reminded about ‘Fundamentals Training’, 

hosted by the Local Government Association to be held between 
October and December 2025. Members were asked to contact Mrs 
Green if they were interested in undertaking the training so that a 
booking could be made on their behalf.  

 
 

3. RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
10. Investment Update  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Ms Surana introduced the Investment Update 
 

2. During consideration of the update the following comments were raised:: 
 

a. Since the last Board meeting in November 2024, Mercer had completed 
the equity and fixed income investments review, and the Committee 
had made follow up decisions in relation to the fund’s equity and fixed 
income mandates. The Committee’s decisions on Global Equities had 
since been implemented but the ones on Fixed income mandates had 
been paused due to the developments in relation to asset pooling. 

 
b. Highlighted paragraph 3 which presented the Fund’s asset allocation as 

of 30 June 2025 and pointed out that the allocations were in line with 
the strategic allocations and within tolerance ranges for the different 
asset classes hence officers would not be recommending rebalancing 
to the Pension Fund Committee. 

 
c. Paragraphs 4 and 5 in the summary showed performance in the short 

and longer term respectively.  Whilst the Fund had outperformed its 
strategic benchmark in the quarter and 1 year period, it had 
underperformed the benchmark in the 3-year period. It was noted that 
the Fund has a diversified investments strategy which helps the Fund to 
manage risks and achieve its investment objectives in the long run.  

 
d. The Fund improved its score on the annual PRI survey which was a 

reflection on improved engagement by the Fund and its investment 
managers when compared to previous years. 

 
 

3. RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
11. Projects Update  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mrs Green introduced the projects update 
 



 

6 

2. During consideration of the update a number of comments were raised: 
 
 

a) Mrs Green updated Members through the Key aspects of the project 
and their respective timeframes of implementation. 

 
b) RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
12. Employer Governance Matters  
(Item 12) 
 

1. Mr Tagg presented the employment governance matters update. 
 

2. During consideration of the update a number of comments were raised: 
 

a) Mr Tagg updated Members on the Employment Governance Matters and 
highlighted dates on future discussions with the Pension fund committee. 

 
 

3. RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
13. Actuarial Valuation - Barnett Waddingham (Presentation)  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Mrs Roisin McGuire and Dr Barry McKay formally introduced the Kent Pension 
Fund 2025 

 
2. During consideration of the item the following comments were raised: 

 
a) The presenters addressed several questions and emphasized the recent 

improvements to reporting, which had been implemented to enhance clarity 
around the data sets used. 

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
14. Risk Register  
(Item 14) 
 
 
1.Mrs Green presented the current risk register 
 
2.During consideration of the item the following comments were raised:: 
 

(a) Responded to questions on current and potential impacting risks and the 
current trajectory of the risk register. 

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
15. Pensions Review - Asset Pooling (Presentation)  
(Item 15) 
 



 

7 

1.Mr Buckland introduced the Pension Review-Asset Pooling update 
 
2. During consideration of the update the following comments were raised: 
 

a) Mr Buckland provided a concise overview of the history of asset pooling, 
outlined current progress, and discussed future developments. 

 
4. RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 
 
 
 


